31 December 2021

Expressed in Renminbi Yuan

VIII.	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED RISKS (continued)

3.	 Financial instruments risks (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Exchange rate risk

The Group is exposed to exchange rate risk on a transactional basis. Such risk arises from sales or

purchases made by operating entities with currencies other than their reporting currency. Approximately

9% (2020: 10%) of the Group’s sales are denominated in a currency other than the reporting currency

of the operating unit in which the sales occur, while approximately 12% (2020: 13%) of costs are

denominated in a currency other than the reporting currency of the operating unit in which costs occur.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of exchange rate risk, reflecting the impact that

a reasonable and probable change in the U.S. dollar exchange rate, with all other variables remain

constant, would have on net profit or loss.

2021

Exchange

rate Increase/

(decrease) %

Net profit or

loss Increase/

(decrease)

Other

comprehensive

income, net of

tax Increase/

(decrease)

Total

shareholders’

equity

Increase/

(decrease)

RMB depreciates against

USD 5% 7,078,303.56 628,550.49 7,706,854.05

RMB appreciates against

USD (5%) (7,078,303.56) (628,550.49) (7,706,854.05)

RMB depreciates against

HKD 5% 516,336.34 2,071,199.56 2,587,535.90

RMB appreciates against

HKD (5%) (516,336.34) (2,071,199.56) (2,587,535.90)

163Annual Report 2021

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2021

Expressed in Renminbi Yuan

VIII.	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED RISKS (continued)

3.	 Financial instruments risks (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Exchange rate risk (continued)

2020

Exchange

rate Increase/

(decrease) %

Net profit or

loss Increase/

(decrease)

Other

comprehensive

income, net of

tax Increase/

(decrease)

Total

shareholders’

equity Increase/

(decrease)

RMB depreciates against

USD 5% 5,618,946.46 289,582.57 5,908,529.03

RMB appreciates against

USD (5%) (5,618,946.46) (289,582.57) (5,908,529.03)